

C.21 City's Right to Terminate for Convenience. City reserves the right to terminate this Contract at any time and for any reason by giving written notice to Contractor. If this Contract is terminated for convenience as provided herein, City will be relieved of all further obligations other than payment for that amount of Services actually performed to the date of termination. Access to any and all work papers will be provided to City after the termination of the Contract. The parties understand and agree that Contractor shall not have a reciprocal right to terminate this Contract for convenience, it being understood that City's payment for Services forms the consideration for Contractor's not having this right. In the event of City's termination of the Contract, City (in its sole discretion) may also require Contractor to provide the Transition Services as set forth in Section B.26 below.

C.22 City's Remedies Upon Contractor Default. Any one or more of the following events, if not cured within ten calendar days after Contractor's receipt of written notice thereof, shall constitute an "Event of Default" on the part of Contractor: (1) Contractor fails to perform the Services within the time specified in this Contractor any extension; (2) Contractor fails to maintain adequate progress, thus endangering performance of the Contract; (3) Contractor fails to honor any other material term of the Contract; or, (4) Contractor fails to abide by any statutory, regulatory, or licensing requirement. City may extend the 10-day cure period in its discretion.

In addition, a finding that Contractor has made a false representation or certification in any document furnished by Contractor to City shall constitute an immediate Event of Default with no right to cure.

Upon an "Event of Default" on the part of Contractor, City will be entitled to terminate this Contract and pursue such other remedies available at law or equity, including the recovery of any re-procurement costs and delay damages. The rights and remedies available to City under this Contract are distinct, separate, and cumulative remedies, and no one of them, whether or not exercised by a party, shall be deemed to be in exclusion of any other.

If, after termination, it is determined that Contractor was not in default, or that the default was excusable, the rights and obligations of the parties shall be the same as if the termination had been issued for convenience.

C.23 Contractor Remedies Upon City Default. City shall be in default if City fails to honor any material term of this Contract and such failure is not cured within forty-five (45) calendar days after receipt of written notice thereof from Contractor. In the event of City's default, Contractor will be entitled to terminate this Contract and pursue such other remedies available at law or equity as it deems appropriate. Except as expressly provided elsewhere in the Contract, Contractor will not be entitled to recover any lost profits or consequential damages. The rights and remedies available to Contractor under this Contract are distinct, separate, and cumulative remedies, and no one of them shall be deemed to be in exclusion of any other.

C.24 Transition Services. At any time prior to the date this Contract expires or terminates for any reason (the “Termination Date”), City may request Contractor to provide reasonable transition assistance services (“Transition Assistance”). Contractor shall provide such Transition Assistance until such time as City notifies Contractor that City no longer requires such Transition Assistance, but in no event for more than 180 days following the Termination Date.

Transition Assistance shall mean any services, functions, or responsibilities that are ordinarily or customarily provided to a purchaser to ensure that the services provided to that purchaser by a contractor are fully transitioned in a smooth and efficient manner to a new service provider (either City itself or a third party contractor). Transition Assistance includes the development and implementation of a detailed transition plan. To the extent that Transition Assistance will involve third parties hired by City, those third parties shall cooperate with Contractor in its provision of Transition Assistance and sign any reasonable non-disclosure agreements required by Contractor.

Transition Assistance rendered before the Termination Date shall be provided at no additional cost to City. Transition Assistance rendered after the Termination Date shall be provided at the rates negotiated by the parties prior to the rendering of such service, which rates shall not exceed the standard market rates that Contractor charges to government entities for comparable services; provided however, that if City terminates this Contract because of a breach by Contractor, then (i) the Transition Assistance shall be provided at no cost to City, and (ii) City will be entitled to any other remedies available to it under law. Contractor may withhold Transition Assistance after the Termination Date if City does not provide reasonable assurance that the charges for such Transition Assistance will be paid to Contractor in accordance with the invoicing and payment provisions of the Contract.

C.25 Force Majeure, Notice of Delay, and No Damages for Delay. Neither party shall be responsible for delays in performance to the extent that the delay was beyond that party’s control (or the control of its employees, subcontractors, or agents). Contractor shall notify City in writing of any such delay or potential delay and describe the cause of the delay either (1) within ten calendar days after the cause that creates or will create the delay first arose, if Contractor could reasonably foresee that a delay could occur as a result, or (2) if delay is not reasonably foreseeable, within five calendar days after the date Contractor first had reason to believe that a delay could result. Based upon such notice, City will give Contractor a reasonable extension of time to perform; provided, however, that City may elect to terminate this Contract in whole or in part if City determines, in its sole judgment, that such a delay will significantly impair the value of this Contract to City. Providing notice in strict accordance with this paragraph is a condition precedent to such remedy. THE FOREGOING SHALL CONSTITUTE CONTRACTOR’S SOLE REMEDY OR EXCUSE WITH RESPECT TO DELAY. No claim for damages, other than for an extension of time, shall be asserted against City. Contractor shall not be entitled to an increase in the contract price or payment of any kind from City for direct, indirect, consequential, impact, or

other costs, expenses, or damages, including but not limited to costs of acceleration or inefficiency arising because of delay, disruption, interference, or hindrance from any cause whatsoever.

C.26 No Waiver. The delay or failure by a party to exercise or enforce any of its rights under this Contract shall not constitute or be deemed a waiver of that party's right thereafter to enforce those rights, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, City's payment for the Services shall not release Contractor from its obligations under this Contract and shall not be deemed a waiver of City's right to insist upon strict performance hereof.

C.27 Qualification of Contractor Employees, Subcontractors, and Agents. All Contractor employees, subcontractors, and agents performing work under this Contract shall be properly trained and qualified. Upon request, Contractor shall furnish a copy of technical certification or other proof of qualification. All employees, subcontractors, and agents performing work under this Contract must comply with all reasonable administrative requirements of City and with all controlling laws and regulations relevant to the Services they are providing under the Contract. City may conduct, and Contractor shall cooperate in, a security background check or other assessment of any employee, subcontractor, or agent furnished by Contractor. City may refuse access to, or require replacement of, any personnel for reasonable cause.

Contractor shall take all actions necessary to ensure that Contractor's employees, subcontractors, and agents are not considered employees of City. Such actions include, but are not limited to, ensuring that Contractor's employees, subcontractors, and agents receive payment and any legally mandated insurance (e.g., workers' compensation and unemployment compensation) from an employer other than City.

As a condition to providing services to City, Contractor and any subcontractor will enroll and participate in the federal E-Verify Program within thirty days of the effective date of the Contract. Proof of enrollment and participation will be made available to City upon request.

C.28 Security Procedures. Contractor and its employees, subcontractors, and agents shall comply fully with all generally applicable security procedures of the United States, the State of Florida, and City in performance of the Contract. City agrees that any security procedures imposed by City specifically for this Contract will be reasonable and will not impose any unreasonable costs or hardships.

C.29 Restrictions on the Use or Disclosure of City's Information. Contractor shall not use, copy, or disclose to third parties, except in connection with performing the Services, any information obtained by Contractor or its agents, subcontractors, or employees in the course of performing the Services, including but not limited to security procedures, business operations information, or commercial proprietary information in the possession of City. At City's request, all information furnished by City will be returned to City upon completion of the Services. Contractor shall not be required to keep confidential any information that has already been made

publicly available through no fault of Contractor or that Contractor developed independently without relying on City's information. To ensure confidentiality, Contractor shall take appropriate steps as to its employees, agents, and subcontractors, including the insertion of these restrictions in any subcontract agreement. The warranties of this paragraph shall survive the Contract.

C.30 Public Records Law; Process For Protecting Trade Secrets and Other Information.

Article 1, Section 24, Florida Constitution, guarantees every person access to all public records, and Section 119.011, Florida Statutes, provides a broad definition of public records. All documents received by City in connection with this Contract are subject to Chapter 119, Florida Statutes (the "Florida Public Records Law"). Any specific information that Contractor claims to be a trade secret or otherwise exempt from the Florida Public Records Law must be clearly identified as such by Contractor on all copies furnished to City. City agrees to notify Contractor of any third-party request to view such information, but it is Contractor's obligation to obtain a court order enjoining disclosure. If Contractor fails to obtain a court order enjoining disclosure within five (5) business days of Contractor's receiving notice of the request, City may release the requested information. Such release shall be deemed for purposes of this Contract to be made with Contractor's consent and will not be deemed to be a violation of law, including but not limited to laws concerning trade secrets, copyright, or other intellectual property.

In accordance with Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, the Contractor shall:

- (a) Keep and maintain public records required by City to perform the services; and
- (b) Upon request from City's custodian of public records, provide City with a copy of the requested records or allow records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided for in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law; and
- (c) Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the Term and following completion of this Contract if Contractor does not transfer the records to City; and
- (d) Upon completion of this Contract, transfer to City at no cost all public records in possession of Contractor or keep and maintain public records required by City to perform the service. If Contractor transfers all public records to City upon completion of this Contract, Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of this Contract, Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to City upon request from City's custodian of public records in a format that is compatible with City's information technology systems.

The above requirements apply to a “Contractor” as defined in Section, 119.0701, Florida Statutes.

IF CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CITY’S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT (904) 630-7678; PRR@COJ.NET; CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST, 214 N. HOGAN STREET, SUITE 1180, JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202.

C.31 Assignment. City and Contractor each binds itself and its respective successors and assigns in all respects to all of the terms, conditions, covenants, and provisions of the Contract. Contractor shall not sell, assign, or transfer any of its rights (including rights to payment), duties, or obligations under this Contract without the prior written consent of City. In the event of any assignment, Contractor shall remain liable for performance of this Contract unless City expressly waives such liability. City may assign this Contract with prior written notice to Contractor of its intent to do so. Nothing herein shall be construed as creating any personal liability on the part of any officer, employee, or agent of City.

C.32 Notice and Approval of Changes in Ownership. Because the award of this Contract may have been predicated upon Contractor’s ownership structure, Contractor agrees that any transfer of a substantial interest in Contractor by any of its owners shall require City’s prior written approval, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or unreasonably delayed. By execution of the Contract, Contractor represents that it has no knowledge of any intent to transfer a substantial interest in Contractor. A substantial interest shall mean at least 25% of the voting shares in Contractor. This Section shall not apply to (i) transfers occurring upon the incapacitation or death of an owner; (ii) transfers associated with an initial public offering on the NYSE or NASDAQ markets; or, (iii) transfers to a company whose stock is publicly traded on the NYSE or NASDAQ markets.

C.33 Assignment of Antitrust Claims. Contractor and City recognize that in actual economic practice, overcharges resulting from antitrust violations are in fact usually borne by City. Therefore, Contractor hereby assigns to City any and all claims under the antitrust laws of Florida or the United States for overcharges of goods, materials, or services purchased in connection with the Contract.

C.34 Equal Employment Opportunity. The Equal Opportunity clause in Title 41, Part 60-1.4 of the Code of Federal Regulations (Paragraphs 1 through 7 of President’s Executive Order 11246), the provisions of the Equal Opportunity for Individuals with Disabilities Act in 42 U.S.C. Section 12112, the Listing of Employment Openings for Veterans Clause in Title 41, Part 50-260.2 of the

Code of Federal Regulations, and the Disabled Veterans and Veterans of the Vietnam Era Clause in Title 41, Part 60-250.5 of the Code of Federal Regulations are incorporated herein by reference if and to the extent applicable. If Contractor is exempt from any of the above-cited terms, written evidence of such exempt status must be provided to City.

C.35 Other Non-Discrimination Provisions. As required by Section 126.404, *Ordinance Code*, contractor represents that it has adopted and will maintain throughout the term of this contract a policy of nondiscrimination or nonharassment against any person with regard to race, color, sex (including pregnancy), sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, religion, political affiliation, national origin, disability, age, marital status, veteran status, or any other impermissible factor in recruitment, hiring, compensation, training, placement, promotion, discipline, demotion, transfers, layoff, recall, termination, working conditions, and related terms and conditions of employment. Contractor agrees that on written request, it will permit reasonable access to its records of employment, employment advertisement, application forms, and other pertinent data and records by the Executive Director of the Community Relations Commission or successor agency or commission for the purpose of investigation to ascertain compliance with the non-discrimination provisions of the Contract; *provided however*, that Contractor shall not be required to produce for inspection records covering periods of time more than one (1) year prior to the effective date of the Contract. Contractor agrees that if any of the products or Services to be provided pursuant to this Contract are to be provided by a subcontractor, the provisions of this section shall be incorporated into and become a part of the subcontract.

C.36 Prompt Payment to Subcontractors and Suppliers. The following is required by Chapter 126, Part 6, *Ordinance Code*; provided however, if Contractor does not use JSEB or MBE subcontractors, as identified below, this Section B.38 shall not apply:

(a) *Generally.* When Contractor receives payment from City for labor, services or materials furnished by subcontractors and suppliers hired by Contractor, Contractor shall remit payment due (less proper retainage) to those subcontractors and suppliers within fifteen (15) calendar days after Contractor's receipt of payment from City. Nothing herein shall prohibit Contractor from disputing, pursuant to the terms hereof, all or any portion of a payment alleged to be due to its subcontractors and suppliers. In the event of such dispute, Contractor may dispute the disputed portion of any such payment only after Contractor has provided notice to the City and to the subcontractor or supplier whose payment is in dispute, which notice shall: (i) be in writing; (ii) state the amount in dispute; (iii) specifically describe the actions required to cure the dispute; and (iv) be delivered to City and said subcontractor or supplier within ten (10) calendar days after Contractor's receipt of payment from City. Contractor shall pay all undisputed amounts due within the time limits imposed by this Section.

(b) *Jacksonville Small and Emerging Business Enterprise and Minority Business Enterprise Participation.* Notwithstanding Chapter 126, Part 6, *Ordinance Code*, Contractor shall pay all contracts awarded with certified Jacksonville Small and Emerging Business Enterprises

("JSEB") and Minority Business Enterprises ("MBE"), as defined therein, their pro rata share of their earned portion of the progress payments made by City under this Contract within seven (7) business days after Contractor's receipt of payment from City (less proper retainage). The pro-rata share shall be based on all work completed, materials and equipment furnished, or services performed by the certified JSEB or MBE at the time of payment. As a condition precedent to progress and final payments to Contractor, Contractor shall provide to City with its requisition for payment documentation that sufficiently demonstrates that Contractor has made proper payments to its certified JSEBs or MBEs from all prior payments Contractor has received from City. Contractor shall not unreasonably withhold payments to certified JSEBs and MBEs if such payments have been made to Contractor. If Contractor withholds payment to its certified JSEBs or MBEs, which payment has been made by City to Contractor, Contractor shall return said payment to City. Contractor shall provide notice to City and to the certified JSEBs or MBEs whose payment is in dispute, which notice shall: (i) be in writing; (ii) state the amount in dispute; (iii) specifically describe the actions required to cure the dispute; and, (iv) be delivered to City and said JSEBs or MBEs within five (5) calendar days after Contractor's receipt of payment from City. Contractor shall pay all undisputed amounts due within the time limits imposed in this section. The failure to pay undisputed amounts to the JSEBs or MBEs within seven (7) business days shall be a breach of the Contract, compensable by one per-cent (1%) of the outstanding invoice's being withheld by City, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages to compensate for the additional contract administration by City.

(c) *Third Party Liability.* The Prompt Payment requirements hereunder shall in no way create any contractual relationship or obligation between City and any subcontractor, supplier, JSEB, MBE, or any third party or create any City liability for Contractor's failure to make timely payments hereunder. However, Contractor's failure to comply with the Prompt Payment requirements shall constitute a material breach of Contractor's contractual obligations to City. As a result of said breach, City, without waiving any other available remedy it may have against Contractor, may (i) issue joint checks and (ii) charge Contractor a 0.2% daily late payment charge or the charges specified in said Chapter 126, *Ordinance Code*, for JSEBs or MBEs and in Chapter 218, Florida Statutes, for non-JSEBs or non-MBEs, whichever is greater.

C.37 Conflicts of Interest. Contractor acknowledges that Section 126.112, *Ordinance Code*, requires that a public official who has a financial interest in a bid or contract make a disclosure at the time that the bid or contract is submitted or at the time that the public official acquires a financial interest in the bid or contract, including but not limited to the public official's name, public office or position held, bid or proposal number, and the position or relationship of the public official with the bidder or contractor.

C.38 Contingent Fees Prohibited. In conformity with Section 126.306, *Ordinance Code*, Contractor warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for Contractor, to solicit or secure this Contract and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual, or firm, other than a bona-fide

employee working solely for Contractor, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or any other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of the Contract. For the breach or violation of these provisions, City shall have the right to terminate this Contract without liability and, at its discretion, to deduct from the contract price, or otherwise recover, the full amount of such fee, commission, percentage, gift, or consideration.

C.39 Truth in Negotiation Certificate. Pursuant to Section 126.305, *Ordinance Code*, the execution of this Contract by Contractor shall be deemed to be a simultaneous execution of a Truth-In-Negotiation Certificate, whereby Contractor states that the wage rates and other factual unit costs supporting the compensation hereunder are accurate, complete, and current at the time of contracting. Further, Contractor agrees that the compensation hereunder shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums where City determines the contract price was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or non-current wage rates and other factual unit costs, provided that any and all such adjustments shall be made within one (1) year following the completion date of the Contract.

C.40 Compliance with Applicable Laws. Contractor (and any subcontractors) must comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws, rules, and regulations as the same exist and as may be amended from time to time, including but not limited to:

- Chapter 119, Florida Statutes (the Florida Public Records Law);
- Section 286.011, Florida Statutes (the Florida Sunshine Law);
- Chapter 602, Jacksonville Ordinance Code (the Jacksonville Ethics Code);
- Chapter 126, Jacksonville Ordinance Code (the Jacksonville Purchasing Code); and
- All licensing and certification requirements applicable to performing the Services.

C.41 Cooperative Purchasing. Pursuant to their own governing laws, and subject to the agreement of Contractor, other entities may be permitted to make purchases at the terms and on the conditions contained herein. These purchases are independent of the agreement between City and Contractor, and City shall not be a party to such transactions.

C.43 Warranty of Ability to Perform. Contractor warrants that (i) it is ready, willing, and able to perform its obligations under the Contract, and (ii) to the best of Contractor's knowledge, there are no pending or threatened actions, proceedings, investigations, or any other legal or financial conditions that would in any way prohibit, restrain, or diminish Contractor's ability to satisfy its Contract obligations. Contractor shall immediately notify City in writing if its ability to perform is compromised in any manner during the term of the Contract.

C.43 Warranty of Authority to Sign Contract. Each person signing this Contract warrants that he or she is duly authorized to do so and to bind the respective party to the Contract.

C.44 Governing State Law/Severability/Venue/Waiver of Jury Trial. The rights, obligations, and remedies of the parties as specified under this Contract shall be interpreted and governed in

all aspects by the laws of the State of Florida. Should any provision of this Contract be determined by the courts to be illegal, unenforceable, or in conflict with any applicable law, the validity of the remaining provisions shall not be impaired. Venue for litigation of this Contract shall be exclusively in courts of competent jurisdiction located in Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida. The parties waive any and all rights to a jury trial with respect to disputes arising under the Contract.

C.45 Construction. Both parties acknowledge that they have had the opportunity to provide meaningful input into the terms and conditions contained in the Contract. Therefore, any doubtful or ambiguous provisions contained herein shall not be construed against the party who physically prepared the Contract. Article headings appearing herein are inserted for convenience or reference only and shall in no way be construed to be interpretations of text.

C.46 Scrutinized Companies.

(a) Pursuant to Section 287.135(2), *Florida Statutes*, a company is ineligible to, and may not, bid on, submit a proposal for, or enter into or renew a contract with an agency or local government entity for goods or services of:

- (1) Any amount if, at the time of bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing such contract, Contractor is on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to Section 215.4725, *Florida Statutes*, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel; or
- (2) One million dollars or more if, at the time of bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing such contract, Contractor:
 - i. Is on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List created pursuant to Section 215.473, *Florida Statutes*; or
 - ii. Is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

(b) Pursuant to Section 287.135(3)(a)4, *Florida Statutes*, City may terminate this Contract at City's option if this Contract is for goods or services in an amount of one million dollars or more and Contractor:

- (1) Is found to have submitted a false certification under Section 287.135(5), *Florida Statutes*;
- (2) Has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List created pursuant to Section 215.473, *Florida Statutes*;
- (3) Is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

(c) Pursuant to Section 287.135(3)(b), *Florida Statutes*, City may terminate this Contract at City's option if this Contract is for goods and services of any amount and Contractor:

- (1) Is found to have been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List; or
- (2) Is engaged in a boycott of Israel.

C.47 Data Security and Privacy.

Contractor acknowledges that its performance of the Services may involve access to confidential patient information including, but not limited to, personally-identifiable information, protected health information, and individual financial information (collectively, “Protected Information”) that is subject to state or federal laws and regulations restricting the use and disclosure of such information, including, but not limited to, the federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, as amended (“HIPAA”). Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable federal and state laws restricting the access, use and disclosure of Protected Information.

Contractor shall use appropriate safeguards to prevent any access, use, modification, disclosure or destruction of Protected Information other than as permitted under applicable laws and regulations, which shall include but not be limited to administrative, physical and technical safeguards as necessary and appropriate to protect the confidentiality, security, integrity and availability of Protected Information, and which shall be no less rigorous than accepted industry practices (such as ISO 27002, ITIL or COBIT or other industry standards of information security).

Notwithstanding any provision in this Contract to the contrary, the Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless City, its affiliates, members, directors, officers and employees from and against any and all claims, suits, causes of action, inquiries, investigations, proceedings, and the resulting damages, fees, costs, penalties, resolutions, assessments, losses, liabilities, or judgments (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) which may be imposed on or incurred by or instituted against the City or any such person relating to or arising out of any access, use, disclosure, modification, or destruction of Protected Information that is not permitted under applicable law.

This Section shall apply to information that is accessed, created, received, maintained, processed, modified, used, disclosed or destroyed in connection with the Services by the Contractor, in whatever form, including but not limited to paper, electronic or oral, that is individually identifiable information about patients and their family members and significant others, independent contractors, and other individuals, including but not limited to any individually identifiable health and financial information.

Exhibit D
INDEMNIFICATION

City and Contractor agree that, subject to the provisions and limitations of section 768.28, Florida Statutes (which provisions are not expanded, altered or waived), each party shall indemnify and hold harmless the other, its respective members, officials, officers, employees and agents from suits, actions, proceedings, claims, judgments, costs, damages and expenses, at law or in equity, caused by their own negligent acts or omissions in the performance of this Contract. Nothing contained in this paragraph shall be construed as a waiver, expansion, or alteration of either party's sovereign immunity beyond the limitations stated in section 768.28, Florida Statutes.

Exhibit E
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

It is agreed by both City and Contractor that, subject to the provisions and limitations of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, both City and Contractor shall at all times during the term of this agreement carry and maintain a valid program of self-insurance, as authorized by section 768.28, Florida Statutes.

If Contractor subcontracts any or all of the Services provided for under this Contract, Contractor shall require its subcontractor(s) to carry insurance of the types and amounts reasonably acceptable to the City and all such insurance carried by the subcontractor shall be endorsed to name the City of Jacksonville and City's members, officials, officers, employees and agents as additional insureds.